H \$140.00 374

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM585681

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SILICON VALLEY BANK		12/13/2019	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CORRONA, LLC
Street Address:	1440 MAIN STREET, SUITE 310
City:	WALTHAM
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02451
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3741731	CORRONA
Registration Number:	3741732	CORRONA
Registration Number:	4525613	CORRONA
Registration Number:	4525614	DATA TO EMPOWER
Registration Number:	5525646	CORRONA RA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6172459493

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6179517000

Email: Crena.Pacheco@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: ROPES & GRAY LLP
Address Line 1: PRUDENTIAL TOWER
Address Line 2: 800 BOYLSTON STREET

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02199-3600

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AGW-340
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CRENA PACHECO
SIGNATURE:	/CRENA PACHECO/
DATE SIGNED:	07/09/2020

Total Attachments: 6

source=SVB_Corrona - Release of Patent and Trademark Security Interest (Executed) 251756723_5#page1.tif source=SVB_Corrona - Release of Patent and Trademark Security Interest (Executed) 251756723_5#page2.tif source=SVB_Corrona - Release of Patent and Trademark Security Interest (Executed) 251756723_5#page3.tif source=SVB_Corrona - Release of Patent and Trademark Security Interest (Executed) 251756723_5#page4.tif source=SVB_Corrona - Release of Patent and Trademark Security Interest (Executed) 251756723_5#page5.tif source=SVB_Corrona - Release of Patent and Trademark Security Interest (Executed) 251756723_5#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of December 13, 2019, is made by SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Bank") in favor of CORRONA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of March 14, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement), among Corrona Holdings, Inc., the Grantor and Bank;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Loan Agreement and that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 14, 2019 (the "Security Agreement"), by and between Bank and the Grantor, the Grantor granted to Bank a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Grantor's Patents and Trademarks, including those listed on <u>Schedules A</u> and <u>B</u> hereto (collectively, the "IP Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (i) with the Trademark Division at Reel/Frame 006593/0940 and (ii) with the Patent Division at Reel/Frame 048627/0170, on March 18, 2019; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the repayment and satisfaction of all obligations of the Grantor under the Loan Agreement, Bank has been requested to release its security interest in the IP Collateral and reassign to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest Bank may have in the IP Collateral pursuant to the Loan Agreement and the Security Agreement.

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT

- Release of Security Interest. Bank, on behalf of itself and its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby (i) releases and discharges any and all security interests in the IP Collateral; (ii) reassigns to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest that Bank may have in, to and under the IP Collateral, including, without limitation, all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, any goodwill of the business connected with the use of, or symbolized by such IP Collateral, all rights corresponding thereto throughout all the world, and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof; and (iii) terminates the Security Agreement.
- **2.** <u>Further Assurances</u>. Bank agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance,

including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.

3. <u>Governing Law</u>. THIS RELEASE SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS REGARDING CHOICE OF LAW, VENUE, JURY TRIAL WAIVER AND JUDICIAL REFERENCE SET FORTH IN SECTION 11 OF THE LOAN AGREEMENT, AND SUCH PROVISIONS ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN BY THIS REFERENCE, MUTATIS MUTANDIS.

[Signature Page Follows]

ACTIVE 251756723

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of December <u>13</u>, 2019.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By:

Name: Peter Freyer Title: Managing Director

Address for Notices:

Silicon Valley Bank 15260 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 1800 Sherman Oaks, CA 91403

Attn: Charles Blase

SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

SCHEDULE A

Patents

Description Patent/Appl. No. File Date

U.S. Patent No. 8,036,915 filed as Appl. No. 12/533,476 on 7/31/2009 Granted 10/11/2011

ACTIVE 251756723

SCHEDULE B

Trademarks

	Country	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Mark	Class / Goods and Services	Status
, page	United States	3,741,731	1/26/2010	CORRONA	Downloadable electronic newsletters, reports featuring information concerning thematoid arthritis, psoriatic arthritis in Class 9	Active
					Printed publications, namely, newsletters, reports featuring information concerning rheumatoid arthritis, psoriatic arthritis in Class 16	
					Providing online electronic newsletters, reports featuring information concerning rheumatoid arthritis, psoriatic arthritis in Class 41	
***************************************					Collecting data from patients and physicians concerning rheumatoid arthritis, psoriatic arthritis; maintaining and providing a searchable database concerning patients with rheumatoid arthritis, psoriatic arthritis in Class 42	
2	United States	4,525,613	5/6/2014	CORRONA	Medical research; biological research; maintaining and providing a searchable database for research purposes in the fields of medical disorders and biological data in Class 42	Active
3	United States	3,741,732	1/26/2010	Corrona &	Downloadable electronic newsletters, reports featuring information concerning rheumatoid arthritis, psoriatic arthritis in Class 9	Active
					Printed publications, namely, newsletters featuring information concerning rheumatoid arthritis, psoriatic arthritis in Class 16	
					Providing online electronic newsletters, reports featuring information concerning	

ACTIVE 251756723

	Country	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Mark	Class / Goods and Services	Status
					rheumatoid arthritis, psoriatic arthritis in Class 41	
					Collecting data from patients and physicians concerning rheumatoid arthritis, psoriatic arthritis; maintaining and providing a scarchable database concerning patients with rheumatoid arthritis, psoriatic arthritis in Class 42	
4	United States	4,525,614	5/6/2014	DATA TO EMPOWER	Medical research; biological research; maintaining and providing a searchable database for research purposes in the fields of medical disorders and biological data in Class 42	Active
5	United States	5525646	7/24/2018	CORRONA RA	Medical research; biological research; maintaining and providing a searchable database for research purposes in the fields of medical disorders and biological data in Class 42	Active

ACTIVE 251756723

RECORDED: 07/09/2020